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The forward-looking statements and projected figures concerning the future performance of NTT 
and its subsidiaries and affiliates contained or referred to herein are based on a series of 
assumptions, projections, estimates, judgments and beliefs of the management of NTT in light of 
information currently available to it regarding NTT and its subsidiaries and affiliates, the economy 
and telecommunications industry in Japan and overseas, and other factors.  These projections 
and estimates may be affected by the future business operations of NTT and its subsidiaries and 
affiliates, the state of the economy in Japan and abroad, possible fluctuations in the securities 
markets, the pricing of services, the effects of competition, the performance of new products, 
services and new businesses, changes to laws and regulations affecting the telecommunications 
industry in Japan and elsewhere, other changes in circumstances that could cause actual results 
to differ materially from the forecasts contained or referred to herein, as well as other risks 
included in NTT’s most recent Annual Report on Form 20-F and other filings and submissions 
with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission.  
 
 *          “E” in this material represents that the figure is a plan or projection for operation. 

**         “FY” in this material indicates the fiscal year ending March 31 of the succeeding year.  
***       “1Q” in this material represents the 3-month period beginning on April 1 and ending on June 30.  
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Highlights 

*1 Net income represents net income attributable to NTT, excluding noncontrolling interests.   

Status of Consolidated Financial Results 

 Both Operating Revenues and Operating Income increased. 

 Financial results are steadily progressing in line with the annual plan. 

Operating Revenues  ： ¥2,809.8 billion (increase of ¥93.0 billion [3.4%] year-on-year) 

Operating Income  ：  ¥491.6 billion (increase of ¥4.2 billion [0.9%] year-on-year) 

Net Income *1  ：  ¥271.5 billion (increase of ¥27.8 billion [11.4%] year-on-year) 

Overseas Sales ：  $4.6 billion (increase of $0.8 billion [21.2%] year-on-year) 

  ：  $0.19 billion (increase of $0.06 billion [43.1%] year-on-year) 

*2 Operating Income excludes M&A-related temporary expenses, such as depreciation costs of intangible fixed assets. 
 

Overseas Operating Income *2  
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*1 Total number of large-scale corporate or local government customers. Excludes small-scale restaurants, etc. 
*2 Compared to FY2014. 

Increased Profitability of Network Services 

Expansion of NTT’s User Base 

• Mobile Subscriptions: 75.11 million mobile subscriptions (net increase of 0.23 million) 
(Included in the above) Kake-hodai & Pake-aeru: 38.34 million subscriptions (net increase of 1.28 million) 

• FTTH Subscriptions: 20.29 million subscribers (net increase of 0.24 million) 
(Included in the above) Hikari Collaboration: 9.57 million (net increase of 0.83 million) 
 

Growing number of Wi-Fi area owners*1: 612 (net increase of 55) 
 

Cost reductions (fixed/mobile access lines) : Reduction of ¥682.0 billion (total*2)  
(reduction of ¥28.0 billion for this quarter)  

Promotion of the B2B2X Model 
 

Topics 

Each NTT Group company has been expanding its joint demonstration 
experiments and collaborations with other companies through the use of AI, 
Big Data and IoT in various fields, such as sports and agriculture.  
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2,716.7 

Operating Revenues 

10.7 
28.0 

2,809.8 
88.8 19.4 

* 

〔787.8〕 〔529.7〕 
〔FY2017 4-6〕 

〔1,136.7〕 〔462.3〕 

 Increase in Operating Revenues and Operating Income in the Long Distance 
and International Communications business and the Data Communications 
business segment.  

Contributing Factors by Segment 

15.1 

Operating Income 

487.4 
491.6 

* 

〔133.6〕 〔34.8〕 
〔FY2017 4-6〕 

〔277.6〕 〔25.3〕 

20.7 
5.8 3.4 

7.8 7.9 

(Billions of yen) (Year-on-year: +93.0) 

(Year-on-year: +4.2) 

Regional 
communications 

business 

Long distance and 
international 

communications 
business 

Mobile 
communications 

business 

Data 
communications 

business 

Other 
business 

*Includes adjustments such as elimination 

FY2016 4-6 

FY2016 4-6 

FY2017 4-6 

FY2017 4-6 

Regional 
communications 

business 

Long distance and 
international 

communications 
business 

Mobile 
communications 

business Data 
communications 

business 

Other 
business 
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   In the first public participation project of its kind in the history of the  
   Olympic and Paralympic Games, medals for the Olympic and Paralympic Games  
     Tokyo 2020 will be made from used mobile phones and other devices and small household appliances. 
 
    Sponsor        :  The Tokyo Organising Committee of the Olympic and Paralympic Games 
    Collaborators:  NTT DOCOMO, Japan Environmental Sanitation Center, Ministry of the Environment, 
                             and the Tokyo Metropolitan Government  

 April 2017: Begin the Project 
• Began collecting devices from NTT DOCOMO’s nationwide stores (approx. 2,400 stores) 
    * April 1: Tokyo Organising Committee of the Olympic and Paralympic Games launch  
                       event at the Tokyo Station/Otemachi DOCOMO shops 
 

           Special guests: Takeshi Matsuda  
                                        (Olympics – Swimming/Medalist for three consecutive Olympic games) 
                                      Takuro Yamada  
                                        (Paralympics – Swimming/Medalist at the Rio Olympic games) 

 

 Collect devices from corporations and conduct promotion and 
collection activities at various events 
• Expand collections primarily from Olympic/Paralympic partners 
• Participate in events such as the Tokyo 2020 Approval Program  
   (Ex.) “Japan Walk in SENDAI” and “GOLD SPORT DAY 2017” 

 

 Establish a “Mobile Phone Recycling Class” ( July 2017- ) 
• Targeting primary school students: a joint exercise for all 6th-graders within a school 

* Introduce the project, explain the recycling of mobile phones, collect mobile phones that are 
no longer used from children’s homes, etc. 

 

 Recycled 740,000 units in the first quarter of FY2017 

Initiatives by NTT DOCOMO and NTT 

Mobile Phone Recycling Class 

－6－ 

Project Poster 

“Tokyo 2020 Medal Project: Towards an Innovative Future for All” 
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2016.6 2016.9 2016.12 2017.3 2017.6 2018.3E

4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6
261 183 199 150 241 794 800

Opened connections 786 649 672 750 851 2,857 2,900
(34) (32) (32) (36) (38) (134) (128)

77 93 111 104 104 385 229

FY2017E

FLET’S Hikari

FLET’S ADSL

Hikari Denwa

FY2016 FY2017
FY2016

19,520 19,704 19,903 20,053 20,2941,019 987 955 919 88120,540 20,691 20,858 20,972 21,175

17,451 17,545 17,655 17,759 17,862

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

22,000

20,853

791

21,644

17,988 

Number of Subscribers 

Changes from the Preceding Quarter 

[5,912] 
[6,917] 

[11,894] 

[7,854] [8,744] 

Number of Subscribers for Fixed Broadband Services 

~ ~ 

[9,574] 

*1 Number of FLET’S Hikari (including Hikari Collaboration Model) subscribers includes B FLET’S, FLET’S Hikari Next, FLET’S Hikari Light, FLET’S Hikari Lightplus, and FLET’S Hikari WiFi 
Access provided by NTT East, B FLET’S, FLET’S Hikari Premium, FLET’S Hikari Mytown, FLET’S Hikari Next, FLET’S Hikari Mytown Next, FLET’S Hikari Light and FLET’S Hikari WiFi Access 
provided by NTT West, and wholesale services (Hikari Collaboration Model) provided by both NTT East and NTT West. 

*2 Figures in [  ] represent the number of subscribers to “Hikari Collaboration Model,” the wholesale provision of services by NTT East and NTT West to service providers.  
*3 Number of opened connections excludes openings as a result of relocations. 
*4 Numbers for Hikari Denwa include wholesale services provided to service providers by NTT East and NTT West. 
*5 Numbers of Hikari Denwa subscribers are presented in thousands of channels. 

(Thousands) *1 *2 

(Thousands) 

FLET’S ADSL 

Hikari Denwa 

FLET’S Hikari (including Hikari 
Collaboration Model) 

*1  
*3  

*4 *5  

－7－ 



Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2017 Copyright (c) 2017  Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation 

2016.6 2016.9 2016.12 2017.3 2017.6 2018.3E

4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6
650 1,330 645 1,292 234 3,916 2,200

FY2016
FY2016 FY2017E

LTE(Xi)+FOMA

FY2017

25,400

51,700

77,100

31,721 31,662 30,917 30,336 29,455

39,893 41,281 42,671 44,544 45,659

71,614 72,943 73,588 74,880 75,114

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

Number of Subscribers 

Changes from the Preceding Quarter 

FOMA 

LTE（Xi） 

Number of Subscribers for Mobile Broadband Services 

(Thousands) 

(Thousands) 

* Number of subscribers for Mobile Broadband Services includes Communications Module Service subscribers  

* 
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FLET'S TV Transmission Services 

Hikari TV 

2016.6 2016.9 2016.12 2017.3 2017.6 2018.3E

3,047 3,041 3,032 3,023 3,021 

1,445 1,464 1,489 1,521 1,551 

4,492 4,505 4,521 4,544 4,571 

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

3,030 

1,602 

4,632 

Number of Subscribers for Video Services 

－9－ 

Number of Subscribers (Thousands) * 

* Number of subscribers to FLET’S TV Transmission Services includes wholesale services provided to service providers by NTT East and NTT West. 
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 80.9 

 5.8 

2,229.3 

2,318.2 

2,716.7 

2,809.8 

 16.8 

 1.1 

 23.8 
 3.0 

Details of Consolidated Statement of Income 

 35.4 

 80.3 
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Operating Revenues (Year-on-year: +93.0) 

Voice related 
services revenues 

(Billions of yen) 

Operating Expenses (Year-on-year: +88.8) 

SI revenues and sale 
of telecommunications 

 equipment 

IP/packet 
communications 

services revenues 

Other revenues 

Fixed voice:  (21.6) 
Mobile voice:   +15.8 

Systems Integration:  +94.2  
Telecommunications 
               equipment:   (13.3) 

FY2016 4-6 

FY2016 4-6 

FY2017 4-6 

FY2017 4-6 

Depreciation 
expenses and loss on 

disposal of assets 
Other expenses 

Personnel expenses 

Expenses for purchase 
of goods and services 
and other expenses 
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March 31, 2017 June 30, 2017 

21,217.0 
[(33.3)] 

Assets 

Equity 
11,637.4 

[+129.6] 
 

9,525.8 
[(166.0)] 

 

21,217.0 [(33.3)] 

Liabilities 

Property, plant and 
equipment  

9,724.9 
[+5.9] Treasury Stock 

(418.5) 
[(43.3)] 

Other 
53.8 [+3.0] 

Cash and Cash 
Equivalents 

961.3 
[+36.1] 

Retained earnings 
5,777.6 
[+151.5] 

Details of Consolidated Balance Sheet 

21,250.3 
Assets 

Equity 
11,507.8 

9,691.8 

21,250.3 

Liabilities 

Property, plant and 
equipment  

9,719.0 

Treasury Stock 
(375.2) 

Other 
50.8 Cash and Cash 

Equivalents 
925.2 

Retained earnings 
5,626.2 
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Details of Consolidated Cash Flows 
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（Billions of yen） 

539.1 

(481.7)

57.5 

(258.6)

531.8 

(593.7)

(61.9)

104.6 

(1,000)

(500)

0

500

1,000

Cash flows from 
operating  
activities 

(A) 

Cash flows from 
investing activities 

(B) 

Cash flows from 
financing  activities 

FCF 
(A) + (B) 

(7.3) 

(112.0) 
 

Acquisitions/Sales of  
property, plant, equipment 

 and intangibles 
[(39.6)] 

 

Increase/Decrease in  
current and non-current  

 investments 
[(20.6)] 

(119.3) 

+363.2 
 

Acquisitions/Sales of treasury stock [+224.1] 
Acquisitions of shares of subsidiaries [+46.1] 

Increase/Decrease from the same 
period of the previous fiscal year FY2016 

4-6 
FY2017 

4-6 
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Details of Capital Investment 

Capital Investment 

1,687.2 
1,700.0 1,700.0 

FY2017 4-6 FY2015 4-6 FY2016 4-6 

FY2017 E FY2015 FY2016 
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93.1 97.1 120.9

57.9 46.2

42.1

46.1 42.1
58.5

26.8
28.5

49.0

28.0
25.1

18.1

33.9 45.4

67.4285.8 284.4

356.0

Other
NTT DATA (Consolidated)
NTT Communications
NTT West
NTT East
NTT DOCOMO (Consolidated)

（Billions of yen） 
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Shareholder Returns 

Share Buybacks 

Dividends per 
Share ● Pay-out ratio 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2007 FY2008 FY2015 FY2014 FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2003 

539.4 

381.7 

150.0 

406.5 

338.1 

200.0 

94.4 

374.1 

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2017E FY2007 FY2008 FY2015 FY2014 

93.6 86.2 100.0 

366.5 

FY2002 FY2003 FY2004 FY2005 

120.0 

FY1999 FY2016 

FY2016 FY2017E 

TBD 

(Billions of yen) 

(Yen) 

Note: Dividends have been adjusted to reflect the two-for-one stock split carried out on July 1, 2015   
  

110 120 

25 

80 85 90 
70 60 60 

45 55 
40 30 30 

150 

12.3% 13.0% 
17.1% 

23.0% 19.5% 
27.5% 

32.3% 31.2% 
38.2% 37.2% 33.4% 

38.0% 
31.4% 30.7% 

36.2% 
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